SMART BUILDINGS GPG BUILDING AND HOME AUTOMATION SOLUTIONS, 2/11/2020

ABB-Welcome IP

Release Note Firmware

Product name

Product types

Current version

IP Touch 10”---HGI17 (View Website)

2TMA130051W0004
2TMA130051B0004
2TMA130051W0005
2TMA130051B0005
2TMA130051W0002
2TMA130051B0002
2TMA130051W0003
2TMA130051B0003
2TMA130050W0054
2TMA130050B0054
2TMA130050W0055
2TMA130050B0055
2TMA130050W0058
2TMA130050B0058
2TMA130050W0060

2TMA130050B0060

H8237-8WG

H8237-8BG

H8237-9WG

H8237-9BG

H8237-6W

H8237-6B

H8237-TW

H8237-7B

H8237-4W

H8237-4B

H8237-5W

H8237-5B

H8237-4W-03

H8237-4B-03

H8237-5W-03

H8237-5B-03

Firmware: 2.10 (Download here [Link])

ABB releases the firmware 2.10 for ABB-Welcome IP touch 10. Installation is recommended on all Welcome IP systems.

Version 2.10

New Features

- Added KNXnet/IP Secure feature, which is the secure alternative of KNXnet/IP feature.

Bugfixes

Please use for the commissioning password a different one than the
tunneling password in the ETS

o Fixesthe issue of all linked group addresses send telegrams via KNX bus;
Fixes the issue of Fan controlling (under certain conditions, no telegram send out when turn off Fan)

o
o Fixesthe issue of WW/CW controlling;
o

Fixes the issue of some German translation were not accurate.

1/2



o Fixes the issue of free@home, If a user who has no installation rights connecting to IP touch panel, an endless

connecting are visible and connection not possible.

FIRMWARE HISTORY

Product Type Version Since

Updates and Release Notes

IP Touch 10” 2.10 12/2020

Update

Installation Instructions

- Please refer to system manual (link)
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